

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Jerry Dovico, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Valley View Swine, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 16-1006

Wapello County Case No.
LALA105144 – Division A

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Wapello County
The Honorable Annette J. Scieszinski, Judge

**Defendants-Appellants Valley View Swine, LLC and
JBS Live Pork, LLC's Final Reply Brief and
Renewed Request for Oral Argument**

ELDERKIN & PIRNIE, PLC

William H. Roemeran, AT0006731
wroemeran@elderkinpirnie.com
316 Second St. S.E., Suite 124
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
Telephone: (319) 362-2137
Facsimile: (319) 362-1640

**Attorneys for Defendant-
Appellant Valley View Swine,
LLC**

FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP

Jacob D. Bylund, AT0001399
jacob.bylund@FaegreBD.com
Scott L. Halbur, AT0010936
scott.halbur@FaegreBD.com
Shannon L. Sole, AT0011360
shannon.sole@FaegreBD.com
Ryan P. Howell, AT0003926
ryan.howell@FaegreBD.com
801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor
Des Moines, IA 50309-8003
Telephone: (515) 447-4703
Facsimile: (515) 248-9010

**Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
JBS Live Pork, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	1
Argument	3
A. Protecting and Preserving Animal Agriculture in Iowa is a Legitimate Government Interest and Proper Legislative Function.....	3
i. The legislature, in its role as policymaker, may alter a common law cause of action.....	5
ii. <i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> does not establish a test for constitutionality.....	9
iii. Iowa Code section 657.11 is not unduly burdensome upon Plaintiffs	13
iv. Iowa Code section 657.11 does not immunize animal feeding operations from suit	15
B. Iowa Code Section 657.11 is Facially Constitutional and Constitutional as Applied.....	17
i. The regulatory scheme enacted contemporaneously with Iowa Code section 657.11 constitutes a legislative balancing of interests which benefits Plaintiffs	20
Conclusion	25
Renewed Request for Oral Argument.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	19
State Cases	
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015)	4
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004)	5, 9, 10, 16, 21
<i>Gravert v. Nebergall</i> , 539 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1995)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Helmcamp v. Clark Ready Mix Co.</i> , 314 N.W.2d 126 (Iowa 1974)	19
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	5
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	5
<i>McGuire v. Chi., Burlington & Quincy R.R.</i> , 131 Iowa 340 (1906)	4
<i>McIlrath v. Prestage Farms</i> , No. 15-1599, 2016 WL 6902328 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2016).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	4, 19
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005).....	4, 18
<i>Thomas v. Fellow</i> , 456 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 1990)	16
<i>Vilas v. Iowa State Bd. of Assessment & Review</i> , 223 Iowa 604 (1937).....	4
Statutes and Rules	
Iowa Code § 4.4	8
Iowa Code § 657.11(1)	4
Iowa Code § 657.11(2)	9, 16, 17, 24
Iowa Code § 668.11	16

Iowa Admin. Code Ch. 65	21, 22
Iowa Admin. Code § 567-65.11(1)	22
